

Adam RADKOWSKI<sup>1\*</sup> and Iwona RADKOWSKA<sup>2</sup>

## EFFECTS OF SILICATE FERTILIZER ON SEED YIELD IN TIMOTHY-GRASS (*Phleum pratense* L.)

### WPLYW NAWOZU KRZEMOWEGO NA PLON NASION W UPRAWIE TYMOTKI ŁĄKOWEJ (*Phleum pratense* L.)

**Abstract:** A field experiment was conducted in the years 2012-2014, at the Plant Breeding Station in Polanowice near Krakow (220 m a.s.l.). The aim of the study was to investigate the effect of silicon (Si) on seed yield and quality of timothy-grass (*Phleum pratense* L.) of “Egida” cultivar. A univariate field experiment in randomized block design was repeated four times, and the area of the experimental plots was 10 m<sup>2</sup>. The soil on the experimental plots was a loess derived haplic phaeozem of bonitation class I. The experimental factor was spraying with a silicon formulation in the form of Optysil<sup>®</sup> fertilizer at three doses: 0.2, 0.5 and 0.8 dm<sup>3</sup>·ha<sup>-1</sup>. During the growing season, the plants were evaluated for their height, leaf greenness index (SPAD) and general condition. After harvesting, the seed yield and quality were assessed. The study revealed a significant effect of silicon on plant height, general condition and yield and quality of the seeds. The plants treated with silicon showed lower infestation rate with pathogens and pests than the control ones. Foliar fertilization with the highest dose of the silicon formulation (0.8 dm<sup>3</sup>·ha<sup>-1</sup>) caused a significant increase in seed yield as compared with control. The effects were also satisfactory in the plants treated with the formulation at 0.5 dm<sup>3</sup>·ha<sup>-1</sup>. The seeds obtained from silicon-treated plants were bigger, as revealed by the weight of 1000 seeds, and exhibited higher germination ability than the control seeds.

**Keywords:** timothy-grass (*Phleum pratense* L.), silicon, seed yield, weight of 1000 seeds, germination ability

## Introduction

The most common problem of plant production, particularly an intensive one, is dealing with adverse environmental factors that limit the potential of the crops despite implementing all recommended agronomic methods. This may be mitigated by using bio-stimulators, i.e. preparations that stimulate plant processes and trigger the mechanisms that enable plant functioning under stress and increase quantity and quality of yield. The formulations available on the market differ in their mechanisms of action, technological purpose and origin. Silicon is one of the elements that may stimulate plant growth and development and reduce the threat of pathogen and pest infestation [1-5]. This element is

<sup>1</sup> Department of Grassland Management, Institute of Plant Production, University of Agriculture in Krakow, al. A. Mickiewicza 21, 31-120 Kraków, Poland, phone +48 12 662 43 59

<sup>2</sup> Department of Cattle Breeding, National Research Institute of Animal Production, ul. Krakowska 1, 32-083 Balice, Poland, phone +48 666 081 249

\*Corresponding author: adam.radkowski@urk.edu.pl

not among the vital ones, i.e. macronutrients or micronutrients. However, it is present in most plants (particularly monocotyledons) in large quantities comparable with the content of calcium, magnesium, and even phosphate [1, 6-8]. Silicon limits the toxicity of excess manganese and iron, and positively affects the ion balance in plants [9]. It strengthens cell walls and improves plant resistance to fungal diseases and unfavourable conditions, such as low temperature or water shortage [1, 7, 10].

Liquid forms of silicon absorbed by plants are unstable, and they are transformed into water-insoluble gel shortly after synthesis. In practice, silicon-containing fertilizers are often applied in granular form, especially in Asia and South America. The content of absorbable silicon in these fertilizers is very low, and therefore their doses amount to a few tons per hectare. This makes their use cumbersome and in fact limited to the period just before or shortly after sowing [11, 12]. Only the development of liquid formulations containing stabilized silicic acids allowed farmers to use silicon for foliar fertilization. This form of application can be easily combined with using other plant protection products and limits the need for management practices. The effects of silicon on crops such as vegetables, fruit trees and shrubs, rape, wheat, potato, corn and meadow plants have been investigated also in Poland [13, 14]. There are, however, no reports on using this element on seed plantations of forage grasses. Therefore, the aim of this study was to determine the effect of foliar application of silicon preparation on seed yield and quality in timothy-grass (*Phleum pratense* L.) crop.

## Materials and methods

The study was conducted in the years 2012-2014, at the Plant Breeding Station in Polanowice near Krakow (220 m a.s.l.), on loess derived haplic phaeozem. Chemical properties of the soil were as follows:  $\text{pH}_{\text{KCl}} - 7.1$  and absorbable P - 58.0, K - 132.7 and Mg - 44.8  $\text{mg}\cdot\text{kg}^{-1}$ . Annual rainfall in the study period ranged from 434 to 685 mm (Table 1). Mean rainfall during the vegetation period (April-September) was 240-508 mm. Average annual temperature in the study period ranged from 5.4 to 6.1°C, and between April and September from 10.9 to 12.2°C.

Table 1  
Rainfall and average air temperature at the Plant Breeding Station in Polanowice in the years 2012-2014

Month/Year	2012	2013	2014	2012-2014
	Monthly rainfall [mm]			
1	31	63	21	38
2	16	23	23	21
3	5	54	34	31
4	49	21	40	36
5	36	73	76	62
6	88	229	102	140
7	29	27	163	73
8	10	10	117	46
9	28	58	11	32
10	96	9	51	52
11	34	55	26	38
12	12	11	22	15
<b>Total</b>	434	631	685	583
<b>Total April-September</b>	240	417	508	388

Month/Year	2012	2013	2014	2012-2014
	<b>Average monthly air temperature [°C]</b>			
1	-2.4	-3.6	-2.8	-2.9
2	-9.6	-2.5	-1.6	-4.6
3	0.6	-2.5	2.6	0.2
4	5.1	4.3	5.1	4.8
5	10.6	11.3	10.3	10.7
6	15.8	15.3	13.7	14.9
7	17.3	16.5	9.6	14.5
8	14.9	15.9	16.7	15.8
9	9.7	8.8	10.1	9.5
10	4.6	5.9	7.3	5.9
11	2.9	3.2	2.9	3.0
12	-4.9	-0.2	-0.2	-1.8
<b>Average</b>	5.4	6.0	6.1	5.8
<b>Average April-September</b>	12.2	12.0	10.9	11.7

The experiment of randomized block design was repeated four times (plots  $1.5 \times 6.67 \text{ m}^2$ ), and included four objects: control (no formulation) and plants sprayed with three different doses, i.e. 0.2, 0.5 and  $0.8 \text{ dm}^3 \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$  of Optysil<sup>®</sup>. Optysil<sup>®</sup> contains 93.6 g of Si per 1 L of the solution, so the actual Si doses were 18.7, 46.8, and  $74.9 \text{ g Si} \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$ . This fertilizer is considered an anti-stress product manufactured by INTERMAG sp. z o.o. in Olkusz. This fertilizer is a mineral growth stimulator, as per the decision of the Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development No. S-514/15, and it is manufactured by INTERMAG sp. z o.o. in Olkusz.

The first foliar spraying was carried out at stem elongation phase, and the second two weeks later.

The experiment was performed using "Egida" cultivar. This cultivar was registered in the National Register in 2005, and its breeder is Malopolska Breeding Company Krakow.

Soil mineral fertilizers were used at the following doses: pre-sowing  $50 \text{ kg N} \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$  as ammonium nitrate ( $\text{NH}_4\text{NO}_3$ ),  $26.2 \text{ kg P}_2\text{O}_5 \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$  as triple superphosphate ( $\text{Ca}(\text{H}_2\text{PO}_4)_2$ ), and  $66.4 \text{ kg K}_2\text{O} \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$  as 57% potassium salt (KCl). In the years of full utilization, the same doses and forms of K and P fertilizers were used in the fall. Nitrogen fertilization was performed three times. The first dose of  $40 \text{ kg N} \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$  was applied after seed harvest, the second of  $20 \text{ kg N} \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$  in the spring at the start of the growing season, and the third of  $40 \text{ kg N} \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$  at the turn of April and May.

Timothy-grass seeding rate was  $4 \text{ kg} \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$ . The cultivar sown in this experiments was grown without any nurse crop.

To eliminate dicotyledonous weeds, the plants were sprayed with herbicides at the tillering stage. Plots heavily contaminated with dicotyledonous plants were sprayed with Starane 250 SL (Dow AgroSciences, Poland) at  $0.6 \text{ dm}^3 \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$ . Monocotyledonous weeds were eliminated at the beginning of September and in the spring at the start of vegetation with Stomp 330 EC (BASF, Agro B.V., Wadenswil/Au, Switzerland) at  $5 \text{ dm}^3 \cdot \text{ha}^{-1}$ , dissolved in  $300 \text{ dm}^3$  of water.

The effects of foliar fertilization on chlorophyll content were assessed for each year of the experiment. Leaf greenness index (SPAD) was measured with chlorophyll meter Minolta SPAD 502DL (Minolta, Osaka, Japan) in the upper leaves. The measurements were performed on each plot and included thirty fully developed leaves.

Plant height was assessed at anthesis (June) with a measuring tape.

Timothy-grass lodging, infestation with diseases and pest damage injury were evaluated using a nine grade scale, where 1° represented the worst condition and 9° corresponded to the optimum of an investigated trait.

The seeds were harvested in the third decade of July and the first days of August, with a plot combine Wintersteiger *NM-ELITE* (Wintersteiger AG Ried, Austria). After the harvest, the plots were cleared of straw of crop residue. After threshing, the seeds were cleaned and dried to achieve moisture content of 14%.

Weight of 1000 seeds and germination ability were determined individually for each plot in the samples collected after threshing, drying and cleaning. Germination ability was evaluated after 10 days with Jacobsen's germination apparatus (Laborset, Poland) according to PN-R-65950 standard [15].

The results were subjected to an analysis of variance, and the significance of differences between means was determined with Duncan test, using Statistica 10 PL software.

## Results

Leaf greenness index (*SPAD*) was variable and depending on the fertilizing variant, developmental stage and year of study ranged from 36.4 to 46.2 (Table 2). Plants fertilized with 46.8 and 74.9 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup> had similar chlorophyll content that was significantly higher ( $p \leq 0.05$ ) than that in the plants fertilized with 18.7 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup> and control ones. Leaf greenness index was the highest at anthesis. Changes in this parameter followed a similar pattern at all developmental stages. The lowest *SPAD* values were determined for control plants.

Table 2  
Leaf greenness index (*SPAD*) of timothy-grass "Egida" cv. at different developmental stages depending on Si dose (3-year average)

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Developmental stage			
	Stem elongation	Heading	Flowering	Milky Ripeness
Control	36.8 (±0.7) <sup>b</sup>	38.4 (±0.8) <sup>b</sup>	39.3 (±0.7) <sup>b</sup>	36.4 (±0.7) <sup>b</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	37.4 (±0.8) <sup>b</sup>	38.9 (±0.9) <sup>b</sup>	42.1 (±0.6) <sup>b</sup>	37.2 (±0.8) <sup>b</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	38.9 (±0.9) <sup>a</sup>	41.9 (±0.7) <sup>a</sup>	44.8 (±0.9) <sup>a</sup>	38.3 (±0.6) <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	40.0 (±0.7) <sup>a</sup>	42.7 (±0.7) <sup>a</sup>	46.2 (±0.7) <sup>a</sup>	40.2 (±0.9) <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	0.8	0.8	0.7	0.8
Variation coefficient [%]	3.8	5.3	7.1	4.3

a, b - values marked with different letters are significantly different ( $p \leq 0.05$ )

Depending on the year of the experiment and Si fertilizer dose, the height of the generative shoots ranged between 92.8 and 104.3 cm (Table 3). The shortest shoots were found in the control and in the plants fertilized with 18.7 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup>. The plants fertilized with higher doses of Si had significantly ( $p \leq 0.05$ ) longer shoots than the control ones. The highest variability ( $V = 4.0\%$ ) was observed for the year 2012, in which the lowest rainfall per growing season was recorded (240 mm).

Timothy-grass plants were particularly susceptible to stem rust (*Puccinia graminis* var. *phlei-pratensis*) in the second and third year of study (Table 4). The greatest variability ( $V = 18.8\%$ ) in this aspect was recorded in the third year, characterized also by the most

abundant rainfall in the growing season (508 mm). In 2012, no effects of Si fertilization on infestation rate were observed, while in 2013 and 2014 the plants fertilized with higher doses of Si were more resistant to stem rust than the control ones.

Table 3

The height of generative shoots in timothy-grass [cm]

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Year of utilization			Mean
	2012	2013	2014	
Control	92.8 (±2.5) <sup>b</sup>	98.8 (±2.4) <sup>b</sup>	96.8 (±2.6) <sup>b</sup>	96.2 <sup>b</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	94.2 (±3.3) <sup>ab</sup>	101.6 (±4.3) <sup>ab</sup>	99.8 (±3.8) <sup>b</sup>	98.5 <sup>b</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	96.4 (±3.8) <sup>a</sup>	103.8 (±4.7) <sup>a</sup>	101.4 (±3.5) <sup>a</sup>	100.5 <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	101.5 (±3.9) <sup>a</sup>	104.3 (±4.8) <sup>a</sup>	102.5 (±4.7) <sup>a</sup>	102.7 <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	3.4	4.0	3.7	3.7
Variation coefficient [%]	4.0	2.5	2.5	2.8

a, b - values marked with different letters are significantly different ( $p \leq 0.05$ )

Table 4

Timothy-grass infestation with stem rust (*Puccinia graminis* var. *phlei-pratensis*) in nine grade scale

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Year of utilization			Mean
	2012	2013	2014	
Control	8.5 (±0.3) <sup>a</sup>	6.3 (±0.7) <sup>b</sup>	6.0 (±0.4) <sup>b</sup>	7.0 <sup>b</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	8.6 (±0.3) <sup>a</sup>	7.2 (±0.5) <sup>ab</sup>	6.5 (±0.3) <sup>b</sup>	7.4 <sup>ab</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	9.0 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	8.7 (±0.3) <sup>a</sup>	8.6 (±0.2) <sup>a</sup>	8.8 <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	9.0 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	8.8 (±0.1) <sup>a</sup>	8.7 (±0.2) <sup>a</sup>	8.8 <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	0.1	0.4	0.3	0.3
Variation coefficient [%]	3.0	15.6	18.8	12.0

1° - the worst condition, 9° - optimum condition

The investigated plants exhibited also variable resistance to powdery mildew (*Erysiphe graminis* DC.), depending on the year and Si fertilization dose. In the second and third year the infestation rate was much higher and the effects of Si treatment more visible (Table 5). The plants fertilized with higher doses of Si were significantly ( $p \leq 0.05$ ) more resistant than the control ones. The greatest variability was observed for the second and third year of timothy-grass crop utilization ( $V = 17.0$  and  $19.4\%$ , respectively).

Table 5

Infestation of timothy-grass with powdery mildew (*Erysiphe graminis* DC.) in nine grade scale

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Year of utilization			Mean
	2012	2013	2014	
Control	8.5 (±0.3) <sup>a</sup>	6.0 (±0.3) <sup>b</sup>	6.0 (±0.2) <sup>b</sup>	6.9 <sup>b</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	8.7 (±0.2) <sup>a</sup>	7.0 (±0.2) <sup>ab</sup>	6.2 (±0.3) <sup>b</sup>	7.3 <sup>ab</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	9.0 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	8.5 (±0.1) <sup>a</sup>	8.5 (±0.1) <sup>a</sup>	8.7 <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	9.0 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	8.7 (±0.1) <sup>a</sup>	8.6 (±0.1) <sup>a</sup>	8.8 <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	0.1	0.2	0.2	0.2
Variation coefficient [%]	2.8	17.0	19.4	12.2

1° - the worst condition, 9° - optimum condition

Stem elongation stage in the first year of the study was marked with the presence of *Amaurosoma flavipes* Fall. (Table 6). The plants fertilized with higher doses of Si were

significantly ( $p \leq 0.05$ ) more resistant than the control ones. Variability of this parameter was the greatest in the first year of the study ( $V = 20.6\%$ ).

Table 6

Damage of timothy-grass inflicted by *Amaurosome flavipes* Fall. in nine grade scale

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Year of utilization			Mean
	2012	2013	2014	
Control	6.0 (±0.3) <sup>b</sup>	8.7 (±0.3) <sup>a</sup>	8.8 (±0.3) <sup>a</sup>	7.9 <sup>ab</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	6.3 (±0.2) <sup>b</sup>	8.8 (±0.2) <sup>a</sup>	8.8 (±0.4) <sup>a</sup>	8.0 <sup>ab</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	8.7 (±0.1) <sup>a</sup>	8.9 (±0.1) <sup>a</sup>	9.0 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	8.9 <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	8.9 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	9.0 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	9.0 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	9.0 <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2
Variation coefficient [%]	20.6	1.5	1.3	7.0

1° - the worst condition, 9° - optimum condition

Lodging of timothy-grass plants depended on environmental conditions, mostly rainfall intensity and silicon application (Table 7). Considerable lodging was observed in the control plants in the second and third year of utilization. It was less pronounced in the plants fertilized with 46.8 and 74.9 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup>. Silicon application at a dose of 74.9 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup> reduced lodging by 35.4 and 23.4% in the second and third year, respectively, as compared to the control.

Table 7

Lodging of timothy-grass plants in nine grade scale

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Year of utilization			Mean
	2012	2013	2014	
Control	8.5 (±0.3) <sup>a</sup>	6.5 (±0.3) <sup>b</sup>	6.4 (±0.3) <sup>b</sup>	7.1 <sup>b</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	8.6 (±0.1) <sup>a</sup>	7.0 (±0.4) <sup>b</sup>	6.6 (±0.4) <sup>b</sup>	7.4 <sup>b</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	8.8 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	8.6 (±0.3) <sup>a</sup>	7.2 (±0.5) <sup>a</sup>	8.2 <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	9.0 (±0.0) <sup>a</sup>	8.8 (±0.2) <sup>a</sup>	7.9 (±0.4) <sup>a</sup>	8.6 <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	0.2	0.3	0.5	0.3
Variation coefficient [%]	2.5	14.9	9.6	8.7

a, b - values marked with different letters are significantly different ( $p \leq 0.05$ )

1° - the worst condition, 9° - optimum condition

Table 8

Seed yield in timothy-grass [kg·ha<sup>-1</sup>]

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Year of utilization			Mean
	2012	2013	2014	
Control	479 (±19) <sup>b</sup>	702 (±22) <sup>b</sup>	606 (±24) <sup>b</sup>	596 <sup>b</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	500 (±16) <sup>ab</sup>	705 (±35) <sup>b</sup>	610 (±37) <sup>ab</sup>	605 <sup>b</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	532 (±15) <sup>a</sup>	739 (±28) <sup>a</sup>	640 (±23) <sup>a</sup>	637 <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	548 (±21) <sup>a</sup>	746 (±19) <sup>a</sup>	680 (±26) <sup>a</sup>	658 <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	18	26	28	24
Variation coefficient [%]	5.9	2.6	5.4	4.6

a, b - values marked with different letters are significantly different ( $p \leq 0.05$ )

Seed yield depended on experimental variant and year of the study and ranged from 479 to 746 kg·ha<sup>-1</sup> (Table 8). Analysis of the seed yield for all three years of the study revealed that silicon fertilization at the doses of 46.8 and 74.9 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup> caused

a significant increase ( $p \leq 0.05$ ) in this parameter as compared with control plants. Yield increment in the plants fertilized with 74.9 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup> was 14.2% in the first year, 6.3% in the second year, and 12.2% in the third year. In the plants fertilized with 46.8 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup>, the seed yield increment was 10.9, 5.2, and 5.6% for the first, second, and third year, respectively, as compared with control.

Mean germination ability of timothy-grass for three years of the study (2012-2014) ranged from 88 to 96% (Table 9). Application of silicon at a dose of 74.9 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup> improved germination ability by 6.8% in the first year of the study and by 6.7% in the second and third year, as compared with control. Fertilization with 46.8 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup> caused 5.7, 5.6 and 5.6% increase in this parameter, respectively for the first, second, and third year of the experiment.

Germination ability in timothy-grass [%]

Table 9

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Year of utilization			Mean
	2012	2013	2014	
Control	88.1 (±3.3) <sup>b</sup>	90.2 (±3.3) <sup>b</sup>	89.3 (±3.7) <sup>b</sup>	89.2 <sup>b</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	90.3 (±2.9) <sup>b</sup>	91.3 (±2.5) <sup>b</sup>	90.3 (±3.3) <sup>b</sup>	90.7 <sup>b</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	93.6 (±3.0) <sup>a</sup>	95.5 (±4.7) <sup>a</sup>	94.6 (±3.6) <sup>a</sup>	94.6 <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	94.7 (±3.8) <sup>a</sup>	96.2 (±3.9) <sup>a</sup>	95.4 (±4.1) <sup>a</sup>	95.5 <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	3.3	3.6	3.7	3.5
Variation coefficient [%]	3.3	3.2	3.3	3.3

*a, b* - values marked with different letters are significantly different ( $p \leq 0.05$ )

Average weight of 1000 seeds for three years of the study ranged from 0.461 to 0.532 g (Table 10). Foliar fertilization with silicon increased the weight of 1000 seeds irrespective of Si concentration. However, significant differences ( $p \leq 0.05$ ) were observed between seeds collected from the plants fertilized with 46.8 and 74.9 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup>. In the plants treated with 74.9 g of Si·ha<sup>-1</sup> the increase in this parameter was 14.8% in the first, 9.2% in the second, and 11.0% in the third year, as compared with control.

Weight of 1000 seeds [g]

Table 10

Si dose [g·ha <sup>-1</sup> ]	Year of utilization			Mean
	2012	2013	2014	
Control	0.461 (±0.025) <sup>b</sup>	0.487 (±0.025) <sup>b</sup>	0.473 (±0.018) <sup>b</sup>	0.474 <sup>b</sup>
Si (18.7 g)	0.469 (±0.024) <sup>b</sup>	0.498 (±0.028) <sup>b</sup>	0.487 (±0.022) <sup>b</sup>	0.485 <sup>b</sup>
Si (46.8 g)	0.507 (±0.019) <sup>a</sup>	0.526 (±0.029) <sup>a</sup>	0.494 (±0.024) <sup>a</sup>	0.509 <sup>a</sup>
Si (74.9 g)	0.529 (±0.028) <sup>a</sup>	0.532 (±0.026) <sup>a</sup>	0.525 (±0.029) <sup>a</sup>	0.529 <sup>a</sup>
Standard deviation	0.024	0.027	0.023	0.025
Variation coefficient [%]	6.5	4.3	4.4	5.1

*a, b* - values marked with different letters are significantly different ( $p \leq 0.05$ )

## Discussion

Crops are exposed to variable and often extreme climatic conditions. Among them, drought and high temperature cause especially intense abiotic stress. Silicon improves plant tolerance to drought by increasing their water absorption, thus enhancing dry matter production and general productivity. Moreover, silicon limits oxidative damage to

functional molecules and improves plant antioxidant properties [16]. Numerous studies have shown a positive effect of silicon on crop yield [1-5]. In our study, foliar application of silicon improved seed yield throughout the growing season, and was particularly visible in the first year characterized also by the smallest rainfall amount per growing season. Ahmad et al. [17], who investigated the role of silicon in fertilization of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) under different soil humidity conditions, reported that silicon application considerably improved plant biomass, height and ear weight. Also, the study of silicon fertilization under water shortage published by Hattori et al. [18] showed that Si reduced a decrease in dry matter in drought-exposed sorghum but did not affect dry matter production in humid conditions. Si fertilization improved also root growth, allowed for maintaining photosynthesis rate and for increasing stomatal conductance in comparison with non-fertilized plants. Gao et al. [19] found that the use of silicon increased water flow rate in the vessels, thus limiting transpiration rate and improving water management in plants. The work of Ahman et al. [20] and Ning et al. [21] showed a positive effect of Si fertilization on the production of rice straw, and similar results were published by Ahman et al. [17], Surapornpiboom et al. [22] and Sacala [23]. They found silicon responsible for controlling stomata functionality, photosynthesis, and water management, and consequently for more intense vegetative growth and greater production of straw. An experiment conducted by Wattanapayapkul et al. [24] and Cuong et al. [25] in rice indicated that silicon fertilization improved yield mainly by means of increasing the number of inflorescences per m<sup>2</sup> and the amount of filled grain.

Silicon application reduced also plant lodging. Wattanapayapkul et al. [24] concluded that, based on the knowledge of physiological function of silica in rice, silicon might be expected to improve mechanical resistance of leaf epidermal cells. Moreover, the leaves maintained in upright position do not cast shadows on each other and photosynthesis efficiency is increased. It was found that rice fertilized with silicon was more resistant to lodging [26]. Si application improved also phosphorus absorption, thus enhancing bioavailability of calcium and potassium that help to strengthen the plants and reduce lodging. Silicon is accumulated in the shoot at up to 10% of dry weight, and more than 90% of this element is present in the form of silica gel [6]. Silica gel is deposited on the cell wall of epidermal cells of leaves, stems, and hulls, forming a silica-cuticle double layer and a silica-cellulose double layer [27, 28]. The studies conducted in rice showed that silicon increased strength and rigidity of cell walls, thereby improving plant resistance to diseases, pests and lodging [6, 29]. Si fertilization resulted in a rise in leaf chlorophyll content that indicated increased nitrogen content. These two factors accompanied by sufficient availability of other macronutrients enhance the overall yield. In this work, SPAD index was higher in the plants treated with Si than in the control ones. Furthermore, differences in this parameter were observed depending on the time of measurement, as its values were the highest at the flowering stage. Ranganathan et al. [30] reported that treating rice plants with silicone restored chlorophyll content (SPAD value) and the efficiency of photosystem II in pest-infected rice leaves. Silicon has been found to stimulate photosynthesis, increase tissue strength and reduce transpiration rate [6]. The work of Xie et al. [31] suggested that silicon-based fertilizers increased chlorophyll content, net photosynthesis ( $P_n$ ), and stomatal conductance ( $g_s$ ) in maize leaves but reduced transpiration rate ( $E$ ) and intercellular carbon dioxide concentration ( $C_i$ ). Similar results were reported for other plant species [32, 33]. Gong et al. [34] reported that silicon treatment increased the amount of photosynthetic pigments and soluble plant proteins during drought. Another study by Li et al. [35] showed



that Si fertilization increased net photosynthesis rate, chlorophyll content, the activity of superoxide dismutase (*SOD*), peroxidase (*POD*), catalase (*CAT*), ascorbate peroxidase (*APX*), and restrained the increase of leaf plasma membrane permeability.

In this study, Si-treated timothy-grass was more resistant to stem rust (*Puccinia graminis* var. *phlei-pratensis*), powdery mildew (*Erysiphe graminis* DC.), and *Amaurosoma flavipes* Fall. These results confirm the outcomes of many studies conducted in other plant species claiming positive effects of silicon fertilization on plant resistance against numerous pathogens. Silicon shortage makes plants more susceptible to insect feeding, fungal diseases and pathogen attack that adversely affect crop yield and quality [20]. The study of Rodgers-Gray and Shaw [36] proved that Si fertilized wheat was less susceptible to powdery mildew (*Blumeria graminis*), septoria (*Phaeosphaeria nodorum* and *Mycosphaerella graminicola*), and eyespot (*Oculimacula yallundae*). A beneficial effect of silicon treatment in the form of greater resistance of rice was reported for stalk rot (*Leptosphaeria salvinii*), rice blast (*Magnaporthe grisea*), fusarium wilt (*Fusarium*), tan spot (*Cochliobolus miyabeanus*), melting seedlings (*Thanatephorus cucumeris*), and leaf spots (*Monographella albescens*) [5, 6].

Fertilization with silicon improves plant defense mechanisms, e.g. by means of accumulation of lignins, phenolic compounds, and phytoalexins [1, 37].

In their literature review on silicon role in plants, Fauteux et al. [3] concluded that this element not only participated in structural and physiological processes but also affected plant resistance to fungal pathogens. Studies in epidermal cells revealed that in Si fertilized plants the defense mechanisms were stimulated by a production of phenolic compounds, callose, or methylaconitate (phytoalexin) [38-41]. Guével et al. [42] reported that foliar fertilization with Si limited infestation with powdery mildew but they did not explain the mechanism behind it. Other experiments showed that fertilization with silicon inhibited the development of powdery mildew in cucumber and it was associated with increased activity of catalase, peroxidase, and ascorbic dehydrogenase [43]. Silicate fertilizers were also found to prevent powdery mildew development in other species [38, 42, 44, 45]. Resende et al. [46] found that fertilization of ice lettuce plants 20 days after transplanting them into the ground with Si at a dose of 2.0 or 2.7 dm<sup>3</sup>·ha<sup>-1</sup> improved their yield and postharvest durability. Cherif and Belanger [47] reported that fertilizing cucumber crop with a silicon containing preparation protected the leaves against *Sphaerotheca fuliginea*, and the roots against *Pythium ultimum*. Pathogen-infected cucumbers may produce about 30% higher yield when fertilized with silicon than control infected plants [48]. Silicon was also shown to reduce crop damage inflicted by insects. This effect was observed for many species, such as insect borers (*Chilo suppressalis*), yellow borers (*Scirpophaga incertulas*), rice chlorops (*Chlorops oryzae*), rice leafhopper (*Nephotettix bipunctatus cincticeps*), brown leafhoppers (*Nilaparvata lugens*), weavers spider mites (*Tetranychus* spp.), or mites [5]. Silica containing leaves are stiffer and therefore less attractive to animals [49]. Cotterill et al. [50] and Hunt et al. [51] showed that Si-fertilized grasses were less eagerly fed on by wild rabbits and locusts than non-fertilized ones.

Our study showed a beneficial effects of silicon application on the germination ability and weight of 1000 seeds. These results are concurrent with those published by Ahmad et al. [20], Cuong et al. [25] and Khaing et al. [52] indicating positive influence of Si fertilization on the weight of 1000 seeds in rice, and are at variance with the reports of Ghanbari-Malidareh [53]. Abro et al. [54] and Ghanbari-Malidareh [53] claimed that Si application significantly reduced the amount of empty (sterile) grains in the ear. This might

be associated with proper plant nutrition, optimum metabolic activity and lower susceptibility to stress. Similar findings were published by Mauad et al. [55], who concluded that by limiting diseases and improving stress tolerance silicon contributed to enhancing yield quality. Janas and Borkowski [56], who sprayed lettuce plants with 0.2% potassium Alkaline supplemented with 1.1% Si, reported a significant increase in the weight of 1000 seeds and germination ability. Control non-fertilized seeds were commonly attacked by fungi of *Alternaria* and *Septoria* genera, and this indicated a positive effect of silicon on seed condition. However, the research by Segalin et al. [57] revealed that foliar application of silicon did not affect either yield or physiological quality of wheat seeds of different cultivars.

## Conclusions

The results of the field experiment performed in a seed plantation showed the beneficial effect of using the silicon additives (46.8 and 74.9 g Si·ha<sup>-1</sup>) on agricultural characteristics of timothy grass cv. Egida. During the study, relative chlorophyll content, expressed as the leaf greenness index (*SPAD*) was found to increase during the growth period as well as yield of timothy seeds, germination capacity and weight of 1000 seeds. The increase in yield and the improvement of seed quality in silicon-fertilized plots resulted from lower level of infestation with stem rust (*Puccinia graminis* var. *phlei-pratensis*) and powdery mildew (*Erysiphe graminis* DC.), and from damage caused by timothy fly (*Amaurosoma flavipes* Fall.). Higher incidence of seed fly infestation was found in the control plot, which caused a significant decrease in seed yield.

The increasingly widespread use in agricultural practice, and the expanding range of plant growth enhancers and biostimulators requires concurrent research on their efficiency and optimal application techniques. The observed improvement in some growth and yield characteristics of timothy grass in the seed plantation in response to foliar application of silicon additives confirms the appropriateness of using them in this crop while showing the need for further research concerning the effect of silicon additives on the development and yielding of other species of feed grasses in seed plantations.

## Acknowledgments

This Research was financed by the Ministry of Science and Higher Education of the Republic of Poland. The authors thank Intermag LLC from Olkusz for their assistance in conducting this experiment, particularly Mr. Piotr Lubaszka, Sales Manager. The authors thank Professor Marcin Rapacz (University of Agriculture in Krakow, Faculty of Agriculture and Economics, Department of Plant Physiology) for providing valuable comments.

## References

- [1] Ma JF, Yamaji N. Trends Plant Sci. 2006;11:392-397. DOI: 10.1016/j.tplants.2006.06.007.
- [2] Artyszak A, Gozdowski D, Kucińska K. Turk J Field Crops. 2015;20(1):115-119. DOI: 10.17557/90799.
- [3] Fauteux F, Remus-Borel W, Menzies JG, Belanger RR. FEMS Microbiol Lett. 2005;249:1-6. DOI: 10.1016/j.femsle.2005.06.034.
- [4] Agostinho FB, Tubana BS, Martins MS, Datnoff LE. Plants 2017;6:35. DOI: 10.3390/plants6030035.
- [5] Savant NK, Synder GH, Datnoff LE. Adv Agron. 1997;58:151-199. DOI: 10.1016/S0065-2113(08)60255-2.
- [6] Ma JF, Takahashi E. Soil, Fertilizer and Plant Silicon Research in Japan. Elsevier Sci. 2002;1-294. <https://www.elsevier.com/books/soil-fertilizer-and-plant-silicon-research-in-japan/ma/978-0-444-51166-9>.

- [7] Caciue IS, Domiciano GP, Moreira WR, Rodrigues FÁ, Cruz MFA, Serra NS, et al. *Bragantia*. 2013;72:304-309. DOI: 10.1590/brag.2013.032.
- [8] Luyckx M, Hausman J-F, Lutts S, Guerriero G. *Front Plant Sci*. 2017;8:411. DOI: 10.3389/fpls.2017.00411.
- [9] Lopez PJ, Descles J, Allen AE, Bowler C. *Curr Opin Biotechnol*. 2005;16:180-186. DOI: 10.1016/j.copbio.2005.02.002.
- [10] Tubana BS, Babu T, Datnoff LE. *Soil Sci*. 2016;181(9/10):393-411. DOI: 10.1097/SS.000000000000179.
- [11] Meena VD, Dotaniya ML, Vassanda C, Rajendiran S, Ajay, Kundu S, et al. *Proc Natl Acad Sci, India, Sect B Biol Sci*. 2014;84(3):505-518. DOI 10.1007/s40011-013-0270-y.
- [12] Guth A, Miranda S, Provance-Bowley MC. Field corn response to a blended calcium silicate slag/calcium sulfate soil amendment. *Proceedings of The 5<sup>th</sup> International Conference on Silicon in Agriculture*, September 13-18. 2011 Beijing, China, 61. <http://www.silicon-nutrition.info/Proceedings2011.pdf>.
- [13] Górecki RS, Danielski-Busch W. *J Elem*. 2009;14:71-78. DOI: 10.5601/jelem.2009.14.1.08.
- [14] Radkowski A, Sosin-Bzducha E, Radkowska I. *J Elem*. 2017;22(4):1311-1322. DOI: 10.5601/jelem.2017.22.1.1331.
- [15] ISTA - International Rules for Seed Testing. *Int Seed Testing Assoc*; 2018. [https://www.seedtest.org/en/international-rules-\\_content--1--1083.html](https://www.seedtest.org/en/international-rules-_content--1--1083.html).
- [16] Gong HJ, Chen KM, Chen GC, Wang SM, Zhang CL. *Plant Sci*. 2005;169:313-321. DOI: 10.1016/j.plantsci.2005.02.023.
- [17] Ahmad F, Rahmatullah T, Aziz M, Maqsood A, Tahir MA, Kanwal S. *Emir J Food Agric*. 2007;19:1-7. DOI: 10.9755/ejfa.v12i1.5170.
- [18] Hattori T, Inanaga S, Araki H, An P, Morita S, Luxova M, et al. *Physiol Plantarum*. 2005;123:459-466. DOI: 10.1111/j.1399-3054.2005.00481.x.
- [19] Gao X, Zou C, Wang L, Zhang F. *J Plant Nutr*. 2006;29:1637-1647. DOI: 10.1080/01904160600851494.
- [20] Ahmad A, Afzal M, Ahmad AUH, Tahir M. *Cer Agron Moldova*. 2013;46:21-28. DOI: 10.2478/v10298-012-0089-3.
- [21] Ning D, Liang Y, Liu Z, Xiao J, Duan A. *PLoS One*. 2016;11(12):e0168163. DOI: 10.1371/journal.pone.0168163.
- [22] Surapompiboon P, Julsrigival S, Senthong C, Karladee D. Effect of silicon on upland rice under drought condition. *CMU J Nat Sci*. 2008;7:163-171. <http://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/summary?doi=10.1.1.616.5982>.
- [23] Sacala E. *J Elem*. 2009;14:619-630. DOI: 10.5601/jelem.2009.14.3.20.
- [24] Wattanapayapkul W, Polthanee A, Siri B, Bhadalung NN, Promkhambut A. *J Plant Pathol*. 2011;5:134-145. DOI: 10.3923/ajppaj.2011.134.145.
- [25] Cuong TX, Ullah H, Datta A, Hanh TC. *Rice Sci*. 2017;24(5):283-290. DOI: 10.1016/j.rsci.2017.06.002.
- [26] Kashiwagi T, Ishimaru K. *Plant Physiol*. 2004;134:676-683. DOI: 10.1104/pp.103.029355.
- [27] Raven JA. *New Phytol*. 2003;158:419-430. DOI: 10.1046/j.1469-8137.2003.00778.x.
- [28] Ma JF, Mitani N, Nagao S, Konishi S, Tamai K, Iwashita T, et al. *Plant Physiol*. 2004;136:3284-3289. DOI: 10.1104/pp.104.047365.
- [29] Ma JF. *Prog Mol Subcell Biol*. 2003;33:127-147. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-642-55486-5\_5.
- [30] Ranganathan S, Suvarchala V, Rajesh Y, Prasad MS, Padmakumari A, Voleti S. *Biol Plant*. 2006;50:713-716. DOI: 10.1007/s10535-006-0113-2.
- [31] Xie Z, Song F, Xu H, Shao H, Song R. *Sci World J*. 2014;2014:718716. DOI: 10.1155/2014/718716.
- [32] Wang JY, Li D. Effects of silicon enrichment on photosynthetic characteristics and yield of strawberry. *North Hortic*. 2009;12:90-92. [http://en.cnki.com.cn/Article\\_en/CJFDTOTAL-BFY200912034.htm](http://en.cnki.com.cn/Article_en/CJFDTOTAL-BFY200912034.htm).
- [33] Gao C, Liu JB, Chang HB. Effects of silicon on rice leaf photosynthesis and ultrastructure. *J Jilin Agric Univ*. 2011;33:3049-3057. <http://xuebao.jlau.edu.cn/EN/abstract/abstract157.shtml>.
- [34] Gong HJ, Chen KM, Chen GC, Wang SM, Zhang CL. *Plant Sci*. 2005;169:313-321. DOI: 10.1016/j.plantsci.2005.02.023.
- [35] Li S, Chen J, Zuo Q. Influences of optimizing fertilization on the growth and yield of rice Variety-Wandao 68. *J Anhui Agric Sci*. 2007;35:8571-8573. [http://en.cnki.com.cn/Article\\_en/CJFDTOTAL-AHNY200727079.htm](http://en.cnki.com.cn/Article_en/CJFDTOTAL-AHNY200727079.htm).
- [36] Rodgers-Gray BS, Shaw M. *Plant Pathology*. 2004;53:733-740. DOI: 10.1111/j.1365-3059.2004.01102.x.
- [37] Fawe A, Menzies JG, Cherif M, Bélanger RR. *Stud Plant Sci*. 2001;8:159-169. DOI: 10.1016/S0928-3420(01)80013-6.
- [38] Bélanger RR, Benhamou N, Menzies JG. *Phytopathology*. 2003;93:402-412. DOI: 10.1094/PHYTO.2003.93.4.402.
- [39] Ghanmi D, McNally DJ, Benhamou N, Menzies JG, Bélanger RR. *Physiol Mol Plant Pathol*. 2004;64:189-199. DOI: 10.1016/j.pmpp.2004.07.005.

- [40] Rémus-Borel W, Menzies JG, Bélanger RR. *Physiol Mol Plant Pathol*. 2005;66:108-115. DOI: 10.1016/j.pmpp.2005.05.006.
- [41] Rémus-Borel W, Menzies JG, Bélanger RR. *J Plant Physiol*. 2009;166:1413-1422. DOI: 10.1016/j.jplph.2009.02.011.
- [42] Guével MH, Menzies JG, Bélanger RR. *Eur J Plant Pathol*. 2007;119:429-436. DOI: 10.1007/s10658-007-9181-1.
- [43] Hu X, Zhu Z. Effect of silicon on resistance of powdery mildew and the activities of antioxidative enzymes in leaf apoplast of cucumber. *Acta Agric Zhejiang*. 2008;20:67-71.
- [44] Kanto T, Miyoshi A, Ogawa T, Maekawa K, Aino M. *J Gen Plant Pathol*. 2004;70:207-211. DOI: 10.1007/s10327-004-0117-8.
- [45] Kanto T, Miyoshi A, Ogawa T, Maekawa K, Aino M. *J Gen Plant Pathol*. 2006;72:137-142. DOI: 10.1007/s10327-005-0270-8.
- [46] Resende GM, Yuri JE, Souza RJ. *Hortic Bras*. 2008;25:455-459. DOI: 10.1590/S0102-05362007000300026.
- [47] Chérif M, Bélanger RR. *Plant Disease*. 1992;76:1008-1011. DOI: 10.1094/PD-76-1008.
- [48] Bélanger RR, Bowen PA, Ehret D, Menzies JG. *Plant Disease*. 1995;79:329-336. DOI: 10.1094/PD-9-0329.
- [49] Callis-Duehl KL, McAuslane HJ, Duehl AJ, Levey DJ. *J Hort Res*. 2017;25(1):89-98. DOI: 10.1515/johr-2017-0010.
- [50] Cotterill JV, Watkins RW, Brennon CB, Cowan DP. *Pest Manage Sci*. 2007;63:247-253. DOI: 10.1002/ps.1302.
- [51] Hunt JW, Dean AP, Webster RE, Johnson GN, Ennos AR. *Ann Bot*. 2008;102:653-656. DOI: 10.1093/aob/mcn130.
- [52] Khaing EE, Ahmad ZAM, Mui-Yun W, Ismail MR. Effect of silicon and spacing on Rice sheath blight disease severity and yield. *Int J Enhanc Res Sci Techn Eng*. 2015;4:7-11. [http://www.erpublications.com/uploaded\\_files/download/download\\_06\\_04\\_2015\\_14\\_21\\_41.pdf](http://www.erpublications.com/uploaded_files/download/download_06_04_2015_14_21_41.pdf).
- [53] Ghanbari-Malidareh A. Silicon application and nitrogen on yield and yield components in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) in two irrigation systems. *World Acad Sci Eng Tech*. 2011;78:88-95. <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/4518/cb3c3421c74ee50a28270c9cb93b7e84546d.pdf>.
- [54] Abro SA, Qureshi R, Soomro FM, Mirbahar AA, Jakhar GS. Effects of silicon levels on growth and yield of wheat in silty loam soil. *Pak J Bot*. 2009;41:1385-1390. [http://www.pakbs.org/pjbot/PDFs/41\(3\)/PJB41\(3\)1385.pdf](http://www.pakbs.org/pjbot/PDFs/41(3)/PJB41(3)1385.pdf).
- [55] Mauad M, Crusciol CAC, Grassi Filho H, Correa JC. *Sci Agric*. 2003;60:761-765. DOI: 10.1590/S0103-90162003000400023.
- [56] Janas R, Borkowski J. The use of silicon in lettuce cultivation for seeds. *Adv Agric Sci Probl Issues*. 2009;541:141-145. <http://www.zppnr.sggw.pl/541.pdf>.
- [57] Segalin SR, Huth C, Rosa TA, Pahins DB, Mertz LM, Nunes UR, et. al. *J Seed Sci*. 2013;35:86-91. DOI: 10.1590/S2317-15372013000100012.